
3020

1
,7

_

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

February 23, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
71-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-.,
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH FART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 62, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

63-65-66-67-68-69-70

1962

04 073 910
Jose P. DaSilva
204 Lockwood St.
M. V. 140
taxed to wrong person

1966

02 220 550
Bonita Berkebile
167 Orms St.

M. v. 160
car demolished prior

to 12/31/65

1969

02 220 550
Bonita Berkebile
135 Oak St.
M. V. 240
resident of Warwick

06 149 602
Arthur C. Fischer
260 We. Exchange St.
M. V. 960
resident of
No,. Kingstown

07 437 340
Jack Guiliano
276 Plain St.
M. V. 14o
duplicate of
07 211 018

total tax 

5.46

6.24

10.32

41.28

6.02
-forward-

corrected
total tax decrease 

o 5.46

o 6.24

o 10.32

O 41.28

6.02



71-E 2

1969

1970

total tax

08 181 998
Jackie C. Henley
142 Doyle Ave.
M. V. 2320
car demolished

13 099 150
William E. Maloney
71 Clarence St.
M. V. 1900
above address
Cranston-Tax paid
in Cranston

20 217 582
Paul Turcotte
22 College Rd.
M. V. 1880
taxed in
Woonsocket

23 273 912
Florence U. Wyper
41 Cooke St.
M. V. 1260
non-resident

14 101 425 -

William J. Noonan Jr.

-.2(7 Oakland Ave.
M. V. 1940
resident of Va.
as of 12/31/68

20 229 924
James F. Twaddell
101 Congdon St.
M. V. 1300
auto sold
Nov. 1968

20 229 924
James F. Twaddell
101 Congdon St.
M. V. 1160
auto sold
Nov. 1968

99.76

81.70

80.84

54.18

83.42

55.90

149.88

-forward-

corrected
total tax decrease 

O 99.76

O 81.70

O 80.84

O 54.18

o 83.42

o 55.90

O 49.88



1970

1969

01 087 600
Frederick W. Allen
P. 0. Box 511
Jamestown, R. I.
Tang. 300
resident of
Florida

03 682 010
Louis A. Cristanio
715 Westminster St.
M. V. 111.0
auto stolen
Aug. 1969

04 136 800
Angela DeCristofaro
132 Daniel Ave.
M. V. 320
did not own auto

13 076 387
Patsy Maini
19 Clematis St.
M. V. 1800
auto stolen prior
12/31/69

16 144 233
Walter E. Peck
110 Bridgham St.
M. V. 1000
did not own auto

total tax

12.90

corrected
total tax decrease 

12.90

6.02 o 6.02

13.76 o 13.76

77.40 o 77.40

43.00 o 43.o0

03 232 725
Castings By Killian Inc.
365 Eddy St.
M. v. 1600 68.80 68.80
taxed in Warwick
for same car

11 008 230
Paul C. Kam
13 Balcom St.
M. V. 1420
taxed to wrong
person

61.06

-forward-

O 61.06



total tax

1970

corrected
total tax decrease 

19 075 720 (class 19)
John Sarcco
1758 Main St.
West Warwick, R. I.
Tang. 200
duplicate of code

15.31 0 15.31

19 044 222

1969

07 441 605
Joseph Gungl
50 Harvard Ave.
M. v. 400
did not own

17.20 17.20

12/31/68

08 072 420
Patricia Ann Hanson
1376 Smith St.
M. V. 500
resident of

21.50 o 21.50

No. Providence

11,70

08 072 420
Patricia Ann Hanson
1376 Smith St.
M. V. 360
resident of

15.48 o 15.48

No. Providence

1969

03 670 375
Francis M. Crawford

271 California Ave.
M. V. 1020
non-resident

19 265 800
Walter Shoemaker
65 Corinth St.
M. V. 2400
non-resident
12/31/68

43.86

103.20

-forward-

\I 43..86

103.20



1969
20 227 680
Clara Tutalo
171 Grove St.

total tax
corrected
total tax decrease

M. V. 140
did not own
prior 12/31/68

6.02 o 6.02

1966
22 086 105
Peter E. Vitullo
105 Porter St.
M. V. 200
did not own

7.80 0 7.80

12/31/65

1962
22 044 695
Manuel Ventura Jr.
321 Ohio Ave.
M. V. 140
auto taxed to
wrong person

5.46 o 5.46

1969
03 051 852
Alan J. Camara
302 Valley St.
M. v. 140 6.02 o 6.02
Plates returned
11/20/68

02 358 225
John M. Booth Admr
Est William P.
Preble
24 Highland Ave.
North Providence, R. I.
Int. 4000
no;. taxable assets

16.00 0 16.00

12/31/68

1970
04 214 085
Earl S. Demoranville
1333 Chalkstone Ave.
M. V. 340 14.62 14.62
Paid tax in
No. Icingstown

02 059 750
Rufino V. Banila
166 Point St.

M. V. 1980 85.14 0 85.14
Non-resident

-forward-



71-E 6

o
total tax 

corrected
total tax decrease 

1970
02 306 100
Raymond E. Blanchard
38 Bridgham St.
M. V. 240 10.32 0 10.32
Plates returned
10/14/69

03 375 200
Frank Cirelli
720 Harris Ave.
M. V. 2740
car stolen-not

117.82 0 117.82

recovered
61 Olds. taxed in
Cranston

08 203 355
Raymond Hewins
72 Dorchester Ave.
M. V. 140
auto taxed. to
wrong person

6.02 O 6.02

15 088 650
Vincent Peter Onorato
30 Andem St.
M. V. 2360 101.48
Ex. Cr. 1000 43.00

1.70 —77787 0
Resident of
No. Prov.
12/31/69

15 112 010
John Orton
111 Westminster St.
Tangible 100
not in
business

4.30 0 4.30

1/31/69

06 020 456
Josephine Acciardo
347 Manton Ave.
M. V. 2320 99.76 0 99.76
Taxed under
code 01 020 456

-forward-



total tax

71-E 7
corrected
total tax decrease 

1970

1968

1970

06 202 955
John J, Flynn
87 Bernon St.
M. V. 1560
Likd not own
CA'rection on
Cert. 39-E-17

06 219 600
Lawrence A. Folgo
968 Broad St.
M. V. 1740 ,
Car repossessed
prior 12/31/67

06 219,600
Lawrence A. Folgo
968 Broad St.
M. V. 2600
Car repossessed

67.08

74.82

111.80

prior 12/31/69

62 078 208
Ely G. Barkett
370 West Exchange St.
M. V. 1600
Taxed to wrong person

1969
18 343 600

68.8o 68.80

Elsie A. Rollins
19 Rhode Island Ave.
Tangible 200 8.60
Intangible 3000 12.00

20.60 0 20.60
Non-resident

1970
18 343 600
Elsie A. Rollins
19 Rhode Island Ave.
Tangible 200 8.60 8.6o
Non-resident

1967
03 144 280
James J. Cardillo
36 Grosvenor Ave.
M. V. 1040 44.72 44.72
Taxed to wrong
person

-forward-



71-E

total tax
corrected
total tax

8

decrease

1968 03 229 460

Eleanora M. Castallo
and Mario Castallo
Exrs u/w
Salvatore C A Castallo
63 Blackstone Blvd.
Intangible 5900
no assets 12/31/67

03 229 46o
1969

23.60 0 23.60

Eleanora M. Castallo
And Mario Castallo
Exrs u/w
Salvatore C A Castallo
63 Blackstone Blvd.
Intangible 5900
no assets 12/31/68

23.60 0 23.60

1970
04 494 515
Louise D. Drown
98 Irving Ave.
Tang. 1800
Ex. Cr 1000 Ex. 74-7,3.0g

800 34.40
Deceased prior 12/31/69

18 281 610
Alberto Rivelli
32 Gifford St.
M. V. 320
taxed under code
03 362 910

13.76

18 281 620
Angela Rivelli
32 Gifford St.
M. V. 480 20.64
taxed under code
03 362 910

•
03 292 075
Joseph Champlin
169 Petteys Ave.

0 34.40

0 13.76

O 20.64

M. V. 180 7.74 0 7.74
did not own .

-forward-



total tax 

71-E 9
corrected
total tax decrease 

1969
07 350 090
Inez D. Gray
37 So. Angell St.
M. V. 260
did not own
12/31/68

02 097 416
Walter J. Barrie
117 Benefit St.
M. V. 220
taxed in
Cranston

02 369 205
Anthony Borrelli
32 Penn St.
M. V. 380
taxed in
Greenville

02 529 619
Peter Brownell
49 Weymouth St.
M. V. 1100
taxed in Exeter

05 097 600
Exotic Garden and
Const. Co. Inc.
60 Broadway
M. v. 6760
taxed in
Bristol

11.18

9.46

16.34

47.30

290.68

o 11.18

o 9.46

o 16.34

o 47.30

o 290.68

08 122 701
Walter T. Hassell Jr.
7 Alto St. )
M. V 2760 118.68 o 118.68
resident of
Cranston

08 230 100
Arthur L. Hilson
265 Rhodes St.
M. v. 1060
s & s Relief Act

10 115 860
Dorestine B. Garedo
101 Cadorna St.
Ea. Prov. R. I.
M. V. 2320

taxed In Ea. Prov.

45.58 45.58

99.76 0 99.76

-forward-



1969

13 107 895
Joseph Mancini
524 Branch Ave.
M. v. 660
did not own
12/61/68

13 547 875
Vahan R. Melkonian
290 Massachusetts Ave.
M. V. 420
moved prior 12/31/68

13 721 125
Ray G. Moore
Y.M.C.A.
Broad St.
M. V. 140
taxed in Warwick

14 089 155
Rita E. Nitschke
29 Belmont Ave.
M. V. 140
taxed in Ea. Prov.

15 024 300
O'Connell Mfg. Co.
25 Holden St.
M. V. 5080
taxed in Warwick

16 345 385
Henry Porcelli
62 Brayton Ave.
M. V. 260
taxed in Cranston

19 150 380
Robert Schwartz
41 Thomas Olney Common
M. v. 1600
non-resident

total tax

71-E 10
corrected
total tax decrease 

28.38 o 28.38

18.06 o 18.06

6.02 o 6.02

6.02

218.44

11.18

68.80

19 174 120
Marie Scudieri
210 Lowell Avenue
M. V. 1680 72.24 0 72.24
taxed in Cranston

-forward-



71-E 11

total tax 

1969

corrected
total tax decrease 

23 194 715
Bobbie J. Williams
55 Abbott St.
M. V. 1560
S. & S. Relief Act

04 098 915

67.08 67.08

Charles W. Dawkins
90 Wendell St.
M. V. 1740 74.82 0 74.82
S. & S. Relief Act

1970

23 194 715
Bobbie J. Williams
55 Abbott St.
M. V. 1240 53.32 0 53.32
S. & S. Relief Act

o4 098 915
Charles W. Dawkins
90 Wendell St.
M. v. 1460 62.78 0 62.78
S. & S. Relief Act

01 057 525
Al and Pat Service Station
254 Cranston St.
Tang. 1000
out of bus. 1968

43.00 0 43.00

02 529 619
Peter Brownell
49 Weymouth St.
M. V. 1000
taxed in Exeter

43.00 o 43.00

03 067 892
Elaine Campbell
168 Eastwood Ave.
M. V. 2360, 101.48 O 101.48
duplicate of
03 066 426

-forward-



• total tax

1970

03 367 020
Carlo A. Cioffi
12 Belvedere Dr.
Bristol, R. I.

corrected
total tax decrease 

M. V. 1800
taxed in Bristol

77.40 0 77.40

07 321 120
George Graboys
170 Westminster St.
Room 1101
Tang. 100
out of bus. prior

4.30 O 4.3o

12/31/69

16 238 267
June Pfeiler
25 Flower St.
M. V. 160
taxed in Warwick

6.88 o 6.88

23 101 530
James A. Weir
40 Dover St.
M. V. 900 38.70 o 38.70
taxed in Cranston

1967

03 184 590
Marie Carrara
80 Whitehall St.
M. v. 64o
duplicate of
13 752 125

03 290 810
Jaime Chamorro
21 Peace St.
M. V. 64o
did not own

03 647 510
Edwin D. Counts
1340 Pawtucket Ave.
Rumford, R. I.
M. V. -41700 A4
resident of
Ea. Prov.

27.52

27.52

'Ns' 3  °' e). 13.10

-forward-

o 27.52

o 27.52

0
3 0 . / 0 ail
1-5-710_



1967

04 293 820
Anita DiBiasio
34 Gloucester St.
M. V. 1180
did not own

14 (AO 920
Retha Neidorf
11 Lauriston St.
M. v. 680
did not own

1966

01 162 912
Luther E. Andrews Jr.
51 Seabury St.
M. V. 500
did not own

03 023 395
Carmella Calabro
15 Drill St.
M. V. 860
taxed to wrong
person

1962

22 013 225
Rose Vallone
182 Adelaide Ave.
M. - V. 480
taxed to wrong
person

12 110 430
William J. Lawlor
13 Barry Road
M. v. 14o
assessed to
wrong person

1970

total tax

50.74

29.24

19.50

33.54

18.72

5.46

corrected
total tax decrease 

0 50.74

29.24

0 19.50

33.54

18.72

5.46

16 049 365
Young P. Pao
140 Lancaster St.
M. V. 400 17.20 0 17,20
did not own

-forward-



71-E 1 14

1968

17 013 612
John F. Quinn Exr. u/w
Mary E. English
301 Main St.
Pawtucket, R. I.
Int. 1300
est. closed prior
date assessment

1969

17 013 612
John F. Quinn Exr u/w
Mary E. English
301 Main St.
Pawtucket, R. I.
Int. 1300
est. closed prior
date assessment

1968

total tax

5.20

5.20

corrected
total tax decrease 

5.20

o 5.20

20 004 125
Dionisio Tabora
19 Mt. Vernon St.
M. V. 380
S. & S. Relief Act

16.34 0 16.34

1969

20 004 125
Dionisio Tabora
19 Mt. Vernon St.
M. V. 420 18.06 0 18.06
S. A S,. Relief Act.

1970

20 004 125 •

Dionisio Tabora
19 Mt. Vernon St.
M. V. 2620 112.66 0 112.66
S. & S..Relief Act

-forward-



71-E

total tax

1968

03 o64 118
Albert J. Campbell
15 Delmar Ave.
M. V. 140 6.02
did not own

1970

13 181 538
Kevin Maroney
14 Hart St.
M. V. 300 12.90
did not own

1965

23 199 911
Jasper Williams
15 A St.
M. V. 400 15.6o

• S. & S. Relief Act

1966

23 199 911
Jasper Williams
39 Grand St.
M. V. 300 11.70
S. & S. Relief Act

1968

23 199 911
Jasper Williams
642 Prairie Ave.
M. V. 2160 92.88
S. & S. Relief Act

1969

23 199 911
Jasper Williams
58 Trask St.
M. V. 1800 77.40
S. & S. Relief Act

1970

23 199 911
Jasper Williams
Wiggins Owen Ct.

15

corrected
total tax decrease

L

A

.N

0

0

N

6.02

12.90

15.60

11.70

77.40

M. v. 1600 68.80 0 68.80
S. & S. Relief Act

forward-



71-E

total tax

1967

03 603 015
Albert R. Corrado Jr.
40 Touro St.
M. v. 1940 83.42
did not own

1969

01 212 300
Juan M. Armero
113 Elmwood Ave.
M. V. 3920 168.56
non-resident

1970

01 212 300
Juan M. Armero
113 Elmwood Ave.
M. v. 1560 67.08
non-resident

1969

12 340 300
Frank T. Luchka
161 Keeley Ave.
Warwick, R. I.
M. v. 1360 58.48
taxed in Warwick

1970

12 340 300
Frank T. Luchka
161 Keeley Ave.
Warwick, R. I.
M. V. 260 11.18
taxed in Warwick

1963

o4 526 290
Ann M. Dunham
86 Halsey St.
M. v. 156o 60.84
non-resident

i

.forward-

16

corrected
total tax decrease

U

0

C

0

N

83.42

168.56

67.08

58.48

60.84



1
1963 ,

' 09 166 230
John P. Fitzgerald
17 Tenth St.
M. V. $00
assessed to
wrong person

0

71-E 17

corrected
total tax total tax decrease

31.20 0 31.20



0

0

Recommended by:

Approved by:

71-E 18

Special A tant

City Assessor

1962 900 Tangible 35.10 decrease

1963 2,360 Tangible 92.04 decrease

1964

1965 400 Tangible 15.60 decrease

1966 2,020 Tangible 78.78 decrease

G T -7- o a 1-4 A 03. a L R P
1967 7-r8QO Tangible 3 decrease

1968 4,420 Tangible 190.06 decrease
1968 7,200 Intangible 28.80- decrease

1969 55,400 Tangible
¢ ~ t1969 14,200 Intangible 6 A,- ,decr~ a se.r

5y33ti'l
l:i

1970 38,800 Tangible ..~f 
€t0 Y.

1970 200 M & E _ 15.31.decreas.e,

N CITY CO —114CIL

JUN 3 1971
................ .. ..................... ............... ... ............ ..:
APPP,OVED:

CLERK



r

i

t̀ S

1

I '

I

~ r

THE' COi~MiTTE~ ON ̀
ClA!lVIS Nhl 

KNOW 
4"s

RRwmmeads' A0rGval.. ' MAY M1971

First Deputy City cierIQerk

ay!i
co

( G a, 1
_

DEFERRED, A C{ii NIITTf [ 
~N ~

r ~

t 0

0



,o. vnò o

Dennis D. Sheehan 
....... ~~ 

City Tax Assessor

4pri1 e, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWSIOF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 69 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1959
02 150 005
Lionel Beaulieu
512 Chalkstone Ave. 600. M.'V. S 25.80

The city tax should read and the assessmefit:-stand as follows: had
one 14.V. only.

02 150 005
Lionel 'eauliets
512 Cha.lkstone Ave. 460. M.V. 19.78

decrease 140. M.V. $ 6.02

f

0

1.



0

4~ 
Of yf10 y o~

Dennis D. Sheehan `~ 
;,F 

City Tax Assess®m

April 10, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

73-E 2.

To the Honorable City Council of the Cite of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
03 137 630
Vivian M. Carrington
102 Somerset St. 5,990. R.E.

400. M.V. $ 274.77

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: did
not own M.V.

03 187 630
Vivian M. Carrington
102 Somerset St. 5,990. R.E. $ 257.57

decrease 400. M.V. $ 17.20 ,01



fti

Dennis Dv Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 9, 1971
Cnry Hall

` Providence Rhode Island 02903

7g_D

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS-OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1960
04 089 192
Gary H. Davis
198 Chace Ave. 4,740. M.V. $ 203.82

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: had

Ole M.V. only.

04 089 192
Gary H. Davis
198 Chace Ave. 2,680. M.V. 115.24

3.

decrease 2,060. M.V. M~ $ 88.58 
_.



4+ of vno; io

Dennis D. Sheehan ~; ~'' £f City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

73-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
05 066 830
Manuel Enos
69 Dora. St. 11 660. M.V. $ 71.38

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: had one
M.V. only.

05 066 830
Manuel Enos
69 Dora St. 640. M.V. 27.52

decrease 1,020. M.V. $ 43.86



0

Kai

n f,~

Dennis D. Sheehan 
f City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

73-E

To the Honorable Cite Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI—

DFNCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
12 132 215
Arthur N. LeBlanc
102 Ocean 3t. 2,420. M.V. $ 104.06

5.

The city tai. should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
wrecked, 1963.

12 132 215
Arthur N. LeBlanc
102 Ocean St. 140, M.V. 6.02

decrea.se 2, 230. M.V. $ 9'3.04



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City ]Flail

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO :THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
13 542 870
Anthony Melidossian

32 Miller Ave. 5,060. M.V. $ 217.58

ExCr 43.00

N

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.

stolen Oct. 7, 1968.

4

13 542 870
Anthony Melidossian

32 Miller Ave. 3,100. M.V.

decrease

ExCr

133.30
43.00
90.30

1,960. M.V. $ 84.28



• `y ̀ f vnO .Of

Dennis .D. Sheehan r ; j City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971
r City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable Cite Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
19 206 450
Peter A. Sfamini
26 Monticello St. 5,060. M.V. $ 217.58

ExCr 43.00
174.58

7.

The city, tax should read and -the assessment stand ,.s follows: one M.V.
stolen 1968.

19 206 450
Peter A. Sfamini
26 Monticello St. 400. M.V.

E-,,-Cr
17.20
17.20
0

decrease 4,060. M.V. $ 174.53



8

,i or vno~n

Dennis D. Sheehan ~ - 
~ F City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02,903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
04 146 500
Nicholas DeFilippo
129 poca.sset Ave. 600. M.V.. $ 25.80

8.

The city tax shoould read and the assessment stand as follows: double
punch.

04 146 500
Nicholas DeFilippo
129 ioca.sset Ave.

decrease

300. M. V.

300. m. v.

12.90

$ 12.90



pF FNp 
Fop

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City Hall

Providence Anode Island 02903

78-E 9.

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of -Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THERFOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH: ? "
~t,

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON\JUNE

~. A.D. 19 70 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: 
ti

IN

1970
04 315 712
Michola.s DiFiiippo Jr.
ll9 Poca.sset Ave. 860. M.V. $ 36.98

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Had one
M.V. only.

04 315 712
Nicholas DiFilippo Jr.
119 POca.sset Ave.

decrease

160• M.V.

700. M.V.

6.88

$ 30.10



G

0

f

Dennis D. Sheehan "~~£~ City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78— l0.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A-D- 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
04 449 613
Edward R. Doorley
18 Ra.dcliffe'Ave. 5,640. M.V. $ 242.52

The city tam should react and the a.ssessmett stand a.s follows: one M.V.
stolen.

04 449 613
Edward R. Doorley
I8 F:a.dcliffe Ave. 2,800. M.V. 120.40

decrease 2,840. M.V. $ 122.12



0

pi DnO

Dennis D. Sheehan 
...i.,_~1 

~ City Tax Assessor

_ April 12, 1971

City ]Flail

Providence Rhode Island 02903

J e u

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 4,4, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED,AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THf, CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 / CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
03 508 71-0
Commercial Credit Industrial CorD.
300 St. Paul st.
Baltimore Md. 7,600. tangible

17,400. M.V. $ 1,075.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s iollovs: sold
M.V. prior 12/G9.

03 503 710
Commercial Credit Industrial Corp.
300 St. Paul Place
'ua.ltimore, Md. 7,600. tangible

15,100. M.V. 976.10

decrease 2,300. M.V. $ 98.90

11.

u



it 

' ' ,i pf PRpyp

Dennis D. Sheehan ~, _ i City Tax Assessor

April 12, 1971

City Hall'

Providence Rhode Island 02903

7 cu) _ E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH:

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
07 138 150
Isadore Gershman
63 I%Toodbury St. 4, 940. 11. V.

600. tangible $ 238.22
ExCr 43.00

195.22

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
double punch.

07 138 150
Isadore,Gershma.n
63 k?ood-bury St. 3,080. M.V.

600. tangible

ExCr

158.24

43.00
115.24

decrease 1,860. INI. V. $ 75.98



+or vno ̂ e

Dennis D. Sheehan 
....... ff 

city Tax Assessor

April 129 1971

City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E 13.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE '

A.D. 19 70 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

i9 70
22 077 930
Vingi Bros. Trucking Co. Iliac.
4 Harris Ave. 2c 1900. M.V. $ 1,242.70

The city tax should read and the assessment stand es follows: one M.V.
taxed in Johnston.

22 077 930
Vingi .giros. Trucking Co. Inc.
4 Harks Ave.

o.ecrea.se

21,900. M.V. 941.70

7,000. M.V. 301.00



• ~̀ v v.o 
.voe

Dennis D. Sheehan ~~ City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 19 69 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
20 074 425
Clifford V. Tetreault Jr.
112 Metcalf St. 1,480. M.V. $ 63.64

ExCr 43.00
.6 N

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: taxed
wrong year.

20 074 425
Clifford V. Tetrea.ult Jr.
112 Metcalf St. 740. M.V. 31.82

ExCr 31.82

decrease

RVE

480. M.V. $ 20.64

14.



of Pap yof -

Dennis D. Sheehan W' ~`' City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode bland 02903

73-E

To the Honorable City Council of the Citv of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

TH6CCITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 y , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1959
11 114 380
Charles A. Kenyon
47 Bassett St. 500. M.v. ~ 21.50

15.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: foreign
car overassessed.

11 114 380
Cha.rles A. Kenyon
47 Da.ssett St.

decrease

400. M.V.

100. M. V.

17.20

- -- 
4.30



c~

µ Wr vno ̂o
e 

Dennis D. Sheehan  City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
73-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH-.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON'JUNE

A. D. 1969 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

!3 Ili 465
Earl Moody
150 Manton Ave. 10,100. m.V. $ 434.30

i

16.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Gypsy

trucker - sold old truck in Kentucky.

13 711 1:-65
Earl Moody
150 Manton Ave. 8,100. M.V. $ 348.30

decrease 21000. M.V. $ 86.00

b .



Dennis D. Sheehan ~~~ City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971

`. City ]Bull

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 144 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH..

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
16 118 314
Norman J. Patterson
84 Berkley St. 4, 160.; s. V. $ 173.83

ExGr 43.00
775-77

70,' The city Lax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows:

overa.ssessed.

16113 814
Norman J. Patterson
72 Lisbon St. 3,820. M.V.

ExCr
154.22
43.00

121.26

decrease 340. M.V. $ 14.62

17.



' • W~vno ,~o
fi

Dennis D. Sheehan 
 City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971

City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT

1969
18 308 504
David A. Robinson
49 Congress Ave. 860. M.V. $ 36.98

18.

The city tax should read and the a.ssessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

18 308 504
David l.. Robinson
49 Congress Ave. 460. M. V. $ 10' . 78

decrease 400. M.V. $ 17.20

WIF



0

y o'vno 
,Oe

Dennis D. Sheehan "~' City Tax Assess®m

April 15, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

73-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970

01 145 924
3runes Ii. Anderson
170 Bros-m Wit. 5,380. M.V. $ 231.34

V~: r 43.00

188.34

19.

The cit3T tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follo-ws: double
assessment.

01 145 924
.Tames H. Anderson
170 Brow;-n St. 2,600. M. V. $ 111.80

EnCr Z.,3.00

decrease 2,780, M.V.$ 119.54



Q. Pn0

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971
City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-F

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR .HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH'PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
02 537 320
George C. Bruno
12 Montrose 6t. 2,780. M.V.

20.

$ 119.54

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: one M.V.
stolen prior 12/31/69.

02 537 320
George C. Bruno
12 Montrose St. 1,24-0. M.V. 53.32

decrea.se 1,540. M.V. $ 66.22



Dennis D. Sheehan ......" ~' City Tax Assessor

April 15, 1971

City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903
n
U — T?

To the Honorable City Council. of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAYBE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH:

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE"CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1170
13 623 901 (cert. 46-E-14)
Charles Miller Co. Inc.
37-39 Narragansett 'xe. 13,400, M.V.

9,000. tangible $ 963.20

21.

The city tai: should read and the assessment stand as folloF,ls: 1 M.V.
taxed in Cranston, 2 M.V. taxed in ,'jarv,,ick.

13 623 901
Charles Miller Co. Inc.
37-39 Narragansett Ave.

decrease

3,640. M.V.
9,000. tangible $ 543.52

9,760. M.V. 419.63



•  of Ff10 yfp  ,~

Dennis D. Sheehan 
„sr~ 

City Tax Assessor

May 14, 19 71

10 City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E 22.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY.COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
23 020 713
Rose B. Walker
15 Hammond Et. 6,330. ,R.E.

280. M.V. $ 284.23

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: double
A T

assessment.

23 020 713
Rose B. Walker
15 Hammond St. 6,330. R.E.

140. M.V. 278.21

decrease 140. M.V. 6.02

Ms



' ,~pP PRO nPOf

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971
City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
19 324 005
Sa.ntina. Simonelli
161 Penn St. 2,340. M.V. 122.12

The city tax should read and the a.ssessmen.t stand a.s follows: had
one M.V. only.

19 324 005
Sa.ntina. Simonelli_
161 Penn St. 1,600. M.V. 6U. U0

decrease 1,240. M.V. $ 53.32

23.

5 3,3 2



' ,y pf VNp ̂gyp

Dennis D. Sheehan 
...... 

City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE 
ry
CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
03 112 522
Frank Ca.prio

24.

122 To-bey 8t. 5,020. M.V. $ 215.86

The city to.-,- should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
sold prior 12/31/69.

03 112 522
Frank Cf:;~.prio
122 Tobey St. 4, 880. 1"1.V. 209. 84,,

decrease .14:0. M.V. 6.02



m

i of vno 
~~f

Dennis D. Sheehan ' City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
7&-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
04 54.9 510
Robert J. Dutr,--.
233 Ohio 2xe. 1, 14.0. M.V. $ - 49.02

25.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: one M.V.
sold prior 12/31/69.

01:, 549 510
Robert J. uutra.
233 Ohio Ave, 1,000. M.V. 43.00

decrea.se 140. M.V. $ 6.02



' pf Pnp ĝyp
f, 

Dennis D. Sheehan 
.y. 

City Tax Assessor

A-pril 21, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable Cite Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
07 333 200
Ha.rry Greenspan.
117 Sackett St. 3,940. M.V. Y 169.42

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: had
one M.V. only.

07 333 200
Harry Greenspan
117 Sackett St. - 2,500. M.V. 107,50

decrea.se 1,440. M.V. $ 61.92

26.



l 
Mf. n0 

n~f

Dennis D. Sheehan  1f` City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971
City ]Full

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78—E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19/0 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
15 017 393
Thomas O'Brien
13 Edison Ave. 30,310. A. E.

3,060. M.V. $ 1,434.91

27.

The city tax sh-=1d read and the assessment standa.s follows: sold M.V.
prior 12/31/69.

15 017 393
Thomas O'Brien
13 Edison Ave.

decrease

30,310. R. E.

3,060. M.V.

1,303.33

ti



,~Wv vnoyo
n f,~

Dennis D. Sheehan f City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971

City hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable Cit_v Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THF7UTY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
16 071 820
~?illiam A. Parent
75 Grandview St. 5,720. R. E.

2,340. M. V. $ 346.58

ExC r Z'k 00

0J•7

28•

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a,s io llm.,s : ha.d one
M. V. only.

16 071 820
lAlliam A. Parent
75 Grandvle~x, St.

decrease

t~

5,720. P.E.
1, 040. 111. V.

1,300. M. V.

290.65

ExCr 43.00
$ 777-.77

$ 55.90



a

N

n f~

Dennis D. Sheehan  City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
18 000 610
Pti, P. 11. Metals Inc.
130 Salmon :St. 1,900. M.V. $ 81.70

29.

The city taX should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: erroneous
assessment.

18 000 610
P. P. M. Metals Inc.
130 Salmon St. 3,160. M.V. 135.33

increa.se 1,260. M.V. $ 54.13



Dennis D. Sheehan rx a''~" City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE'CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
06 256 608
FOX Point Junk Yard Inc.
32 India. St. 4,240. I.V.

1,500. tangible $ 246.82

30.

The city tan should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V.
sold prior 12/31/68.

06 256 608
Fox Point Junk. Yard Inc.
32 India St. 4., 100, M.V.

1,500. tangible $ 240.80

decrease 140. M. V. 6.02

■



.• 

,+or rno 
;ro

Dennis D. Sheehan ` 
...... 

~` City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1071

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E 31.

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOFAS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 69, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
14 047 080
Henry Nelson
231 Blackstone St. 1,240. M.V. $ 53.32

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one
14I.V. sold prior 12/31/63.

14 047 030
Henry Nelson
231 Blackstone St. 280. M.V.

decrease

Ee

960. M.V.

12.04

S 41.28



4~ or vno o
fi

Dennis D. Sheehan f" City Tax Assessor

April 20, 1971

City Hail

Providence Rhode Island 02903

78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 1909 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
23 258 070
Walter J. Woolley
69 Dartmouth Ave. 940. M.V. 8 40.42

The city tai: should read G.i.d the assessment stand as follows: had
one M.V. only.

G

u

23 258 070
s-7alter J. Woolley
69 Dartmouth Ave. 800. M.V. 34.40

aecrea.s,e 140. M.V. $ 6.02

32.

( --2-- ~'f (-.,



O

C

0

.v vno~o
w f,~

Dennis D. Sheehan y ~f City Tax Assessor

April 23, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
23 230 860 (new)
Leon W. Winwa,rd
74 Spicer St. 2,260. M.V. $ 97,18

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s above.
Above should be added to tax roll - left off in error.

increa.se 2,260. M.V. $ 9'7.18

33.



Dennis Ds Sheehan 

 ̂ ' ~f~ 

City Tax Assessor
M

AprilL 280 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
, 8-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 ' 0CONTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT:

1970
o7 o4o yis
Urine C. Gche
105 Aeademy Ave. 0. N.V.

34`0

The My tax should. read and assessment std as fallowet mule
assea meet

1970
07 040 358

19 Comier Road
ma t R. 1. 21804, XwV* 93.74

79decr'sctso 23w. X.V. 99.7



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

April 23, 1971
City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903
78-E

To the honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
04 365 500
Viola. M. Dionne
16 Lawrence St. 4,820. M.V. 207.26

35.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
punch.

04 365 500
Viola. M. Dionne
16 Lawrence St. 2,520. M.V. 108.36

decrease 2,300. M.V. $ 98.90



I
•

78-E 36..

a
f

t

Recommended by:

Approved by:

v~

IN CITY COUNCIL

JUN 3 1971
APPROVED:

0 bLERO

33TTIPM

Special Assistant

7u  
Cty,,:Assessor

%- !r\'1

. ma.~ +ear li3 raefkw`e arY r;t►►•uye.FB4.•.-



THE-COMMITTEE ON
1 ° ̀" : ' C4MS'AND  PENDING StICCS - _

Recommends Approvals " g 
1

Clerk
First Deputy City Clerk

F'.1 CITY,
UNCfiL

G 1971
FIRST READING

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE OR;

/CLAItitS. AND •PE IN6•9UFTS

•

0
y'.1 ✓Ji)i1:-1iiLIC33i.

_ .. t k I .. i A

` 0 .1,

0



Dennis D. Sheehan 

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

City Tax Assessor

-80-E

April 20, 1971

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 
~14^.A~~yy 

D 1$, OF TITL,E,44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956-,AS AMENDED; THE UNCIE'RIGNED; CIT,.SSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORA$LEPBODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAF,T€,R SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF TLtE. CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

-1-

A.D.1967 ,CONTAINSTHEFOLLOWINGASSESSMENT: The following accounts are entitled
1969 to exemption credit, as record is
1970 on file in this office.

TAX OF 1969

03 669 950
Ellsworth C. Cravin
26 Calla Street

Valuation 2340 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1970

03 669 950
Ellsworth C. Cravin
26 Calla Street

Valuation 1180 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle

TAX OF 1970

08 371 202
Russell A. Hyllested
22 West Clifford Street
Now--51 West Friendship Street

Valuation
Amt. Dec.

180 Motor Vehicle
180 Motor Vehicle

. .. , AMOUNT OF
TOTAL.' ;: `CORRECThi) CORRECTION

'' TAX `°: VOTAL TAX DECREASE 

100.62

O

50.74

57.62 43.00

7.74 43.00

7.74 0 7.74

-forward-



80-E -2-
-forward-

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1970 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

13 205 173
John H. Martel
102 Holden Street

Valuation 140 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 11.0 Motor Vehicle 6.02 0 6.02

TAX OF 1970

13 610 895
Michelina Migliozzi
559 Manton Avenue

Valuation 8070 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 3000 Real Estate 347.01 218.01 129.00

(Plat 95, Lot 474)

(Blind)

TAX OF 1967

18 075 370
Michael D. Regine (should be--Michael S.)
62 Penn Street

Valuation 240 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 240 Motor Vehicle 10.32 0 10.32

IN CITY COUNCIL.

JUN S 1971

kp** OVRD 

CLERK

....... .._. _....~.... .

13

-forward-

DENNIS D. SHEEEHAN,
CITY ASSESSOR.



80-E -3-
-forward-

n

c

TAX OF 1967 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE)

It n 1969 MOTOR VEHICLE It it

TAX OF 1970 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE)

tt it 1970 REAL ESTATE ,t it

TOTAL AMOUNT DECREASE

240 TAX $ 10.32

1000 11 43.00

1.320 TAX $ 56.76

3000 " 129.00

(1970) TAX $ 185.76

v n
U i ...

4

3 

G ' 

3i~E~ è 5F~'f';.~72..y'a ie?.~ b'i•~ter 

MT 
},

4 li

f •.aa•.w ._ 
\!iAeii♦4~0'p4aal v• ..1-sT~•̂ f na



c NCIL

FIRST READING
REFERRED r0 COMMITTEE O j

L'A~NIS'Aidfl•~ id~3

~.►
=Uj
O

c"+

THE Comm" EE..4N

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUffS

Recommends .. Approval MAY 2 6 1971

Fins Dq y Ciy Clotk

0



13

♦fir. vp. 
',~f2

Dennis D. Sheehan
ej

f` City Tax Assess®m

April 21, 1971

City ]Full

][providence Rhode Island 02903

81—E 1 .

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OFTHE CITY OF PROVI—

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS.YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970

19 o64 48o
Ugo A. Santopietro &
Thomas A. Santopietro
883 Elmwood Ave. 27,870. real estate 1,198.41

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
Building on Plat 88 Lot 106 taken off prior 12/31/69.
Building was 11,980---Should be O

l '

19 o64 480.:
Ugo A. Santopietro 8c,
Thomas A. Santopietro
88 Elmwood Ave. 

'es s'
3 15,890. real 'estate.,.,..'- 683.27

decrease 19 064 480 ,,88/106 11,980 $515.14

-forward-



♦1 
pf FNp ~~p

Dennis D. Sheehan 
F~ 

City Tax Assessor

April 23, 1971

City Hall

Providence ]Rhode Island 02903

81-E

To the Ilonorable City Council, of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-

DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PARTTHEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D. 19 70, CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
18 217 190 (cert. 2-E-25)
R. I. Supply Co.
170 Westminster St. 1529200. R.E.

24,000, tangible
69340. M.V. $ 7,849.22

G
The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: Pla.t
24, lot 418, land 89,480. - should be 89,500., building 62,720.-
should be 44,000. - erroneous a.ssessment.

18 217 190
R. I. Supply Co.
170 Westminster St. 1339500. R.E.

24,000. tangible
6,340. M.V. 7,045.12

t decrease 24/418 18,700. R.E. $ 804.10

2.



Dennis D. Sheehan £" oily Tax Assessor

April 23, 1971

City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

81-E

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL

LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A. D. 1970 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
18 344 200 (cert. 2-E-26)
Rollma. Realty Co.
.410 Union Trust Bldg. 1689020. R.E. & $ 7,224.86

3.

The city tax should read and the assessment stand a.s follows: Pla.t 24
lot 419, land 104,540. - should be 104,500., building 63,480. - should
be 44,800. - erroneous assessment.

18 344 200
Rollma, Realty Co.
410 Union Trust Bldg.

decrease 24/419

149,300. R.E. 6,419.90

18, 720. R.E. -"-`______--804.96------



81-E 4.

I

Approved by:
City Assessor

h

x 
..

YAm.' fz-valqgA

~fs~ 'fr~:geCi ssu`~t

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUN 3 1971

APPROVED
........._ ....... _ ...... _ ........... _...

CLERK



^~ L!J

us a.

y

COUMOLL
-G ',-,)7;

FifwS READING

REFERRED TO CQ1a1-1!TTEE ON
EL,AEPA9•A{Vf~~f~~~?f3F ~C••SEfE~'~

t
EER~

THE COMMITTEE ON
UAW- AND PEKD1N6 ̀ i0t
Re""ntnend$ APProv" MAY 26 1971

Fir„ Uepwt Ciux Ck k Clerk

r"~

e


